506064376 05/18/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6111091

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ENTITY CONVERSION |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| SEVEN NETWORKS, INC. | 07/14/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SEVEN NETWORKS, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2660 EAST END BOULEVARD SOUTH | |
| City: | MARSHALL | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 75672 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16876661 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)882-8195

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 19193482194

Email: docket@nkpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: NK PATENT LAW

Address Line 1: 4917 WATERS EDGE DR.

Address Line 2: SUITE 275

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27606

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 455/023/5 UTIL |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SANDRA HESS |
| SIGNATURE: | /Sandra Hess/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/18/2020 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=455-023-5UTIL-20150714-Conversion-to-LLC#page1.tif source=455-023-5UTIL-20150714-Conversion-to-LLC#page2.tif source=455-023-5UTIL-20150714-Conversion-to-LLC#page3.tif

source=455-023-5UTIL-20150714-Conversion-to-LLC#page4.tif

source=455-023-5UTIL-20150714-Conversion-to-LLC#page5.tif

source = 455 - 023 - 5UTIL - 20150714 - Conversion - to - LLC#page 6.t if

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "SEVEN NETWORKS, INC." TO A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SEVEN NETWORKS, INC." TO "SEVEN NETWORKS, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2015, AT 6:48 O'CLOCK P.M.

3223543 8100V

DATE: 07-14-15 151048608 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

> **PATENT** REEL: 052691 FRAME: 0733

AUTHENT CATION: 2555938

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:48 PM 07/14/2015 FILED 06:48 PM 07/14/2015 SRV 151048608 - 3223543 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

FROM A CORPORATION TO A

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Pursuant to Section 18-214 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act:

- 1. The name of the corporation immediately prior to filing this certificate is Seven Networks, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation").
- 2. The Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation was originally filed with the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on May 5, 2000.
- 3. The original name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is Leap Corporation.
- 4. The name of the limited liability company as set forth in the Certificate of Formation is Seven Networks, LLC.
- 5. The conversion has been approved in accordance with the provisions of Section 266 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

[Signature Page Follows]

GDSVF&H\2233381,3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned affirms as true the foregoing under penalties of perjury, and has executed this certificate this 14th day of July, 2015.

SEVEN NETWORKS, INC.

Name: Ross A. Bott

Title: Chief Executive Officer

GDSVF&H\2233381.2



PAGE 2

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "SEVEN NETWORKS, LLC" FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2015, AT 6:48 O'CLOCK P.M.

3223543 8100V

151048608

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENT (CATION: 2555938

DATE: 07-14-15

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:48 PM 07/14/2015 FILED 06:48 PM 07/14/2015 SRV 151048608 - 3223543 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

SEVEN NETWORKS, LLC

This Certificate of Formation of Seven Networks, LLC (the "<u>LLC</u>") is being duly executed and filed by Ross A. Bott, as an authorized person, to form a limited liability company under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (6 Del.C. Section 18-101, et seq.).

FIRST. The name of the limited liability company formed hereby is Seven Networks, LLC.

SECOND. The address of the registered office of the LLC in the State of Delaware is 3500 South Dupont Highway in the City of Dover, County of Kent, zip code 19901. The name of its registered agent at such address is Incorporating Services, Ltd.

THIRD. The name and address of the registered agent for service of process on the LLC in the State of Delaware is Incorporating Services, Ltd., 3500 South Dupont Highway, Dover, Delaware 19901.

[Signature Page Follows]

GDSVF&H\2233128.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Formation of Seven Networks, LLC this 14 day of July, 2015.

Ross A. Bott

Authorized Person

GDSVF&H\2233128.2

[Certificate of Formation]

PATENT REEL: 052691 FRAME: 0738

RECORDED: 05/18/2020